

No. 21-908

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

KATE MARIE BARTENWERFER,

*Petitioner,*

v.

KIERAN BUCKLEY,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR THE NATIONAL CONSUMER  
BANKRUPTCY RIGHTS CENTER AND  
PROFESSOR ANGELA K. LITWIN  
AS AMICI CURIAE  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

TARA TWOMEY

*Counsel of Record*

NATIONAL CONSUMER BANKRUPTCY  
RIGHTS CENTER

1501 The Alameda, Suite 200

San Jose, CA 95126

(831) 229-0256

tara.twomey@comcast.net

ROBERT A. KLYMAN

DANIEL R. ADLER

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP

333 South Grand Avenue

Los Angeles, CA 90071

JACOB T. SPENCER

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP

1050 Connecticut Avenue, NW

Washington, DC 20036

*Counsel for the National Consumer  
Bankruptcy Rights Center and Professor Angela K. Littwin*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. The Rule Adopted By The Court Of Appeals Punishes Innocent Victims, Including Domestic Partners .....	6
II. The Court of Appeals' Rule Has No Basis in the Statutory Text.....	15
CONCLUSION .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>CASES</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>In re Allison</i> , 960 F.2d 481 (5th Cir. 1992).....	12
<i>In re Bartenwerfer</i> , 860 F. App'x 544 (9th Cir. 2021) .....	3, 6, 18
<i>Delph v. Potomac Ins. Co.</i> , 620 P.2d 1282 (N.M. 1980) .....	14
<i>In re Huh</i> , 506 B.R. 257 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2014).....	19
<i>Kawaauhau v. Geiger</i> , 523 U.S. 57 (1998).....	16
<i>In re Lansford</i> , 822 F.2d 902 (9th Cir. 1987).....	12
<i>Law v. Siegel</i> , 571 U.S. 415 (2014).....	16
<i>Local Loan Co. v. Hunt</i> , 292 U.S. 234 (1934).....	15
<i>In re M.M. Winkler &amp; Assocs.</i> , 239 F.3d 746 (5th Cir. 2001).....	19
<i>McCracken v. Gov't Emps. Ins. Co.</i> , 325 S.E.2d 62 (S.C. 1985) .....	14
<i>Price v. Comm'r</i> , 887 F.2d 959 (9th Cir. 1989).....	14

*Resser v. Comm’r*,  
74 F.3d 1528 (7th Cir. 1996)..... 14

*Ret. Bd. of Emps.’ Ret. Sys. v. Randall*,  
249 A.3d 629 (R.I. 2021) ..... 14

*Strang v. Bradner*,  
114 U.S. 555 (1885)..... 18

*In re Walker*,  
726 F.2d 452 (8th Cir. 1984)..... 19

*Watts v. Farmers Ins. Exch.*,  
98 Cal. App. 4th 1246 (2002) ..... 14

**STATUTES**

11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(2)(A) ..... 3, 10, 16

11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(2)(B)(iv) ..... 17

11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(2)(C)(i)(I) ..... 17

11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(4) ..... 17

11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(5) ..... 17

11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(6) ..... 17

11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(9) ..... 17

11 U.S.C. § 727 ..... 15

1867 Bankruptcy Act, 14 Stat. 517..... 18

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

- Adrienne E. Adams et al., *Development of the Scale of Economic Abuse*,  
14 VIOLENCE AGAINST WOMEN 563  
(2008).....7
- Adrienne E. Adams, Angela K. Littwin,  
& McKenzie Javorka, *The Frequency, Nature, and Effects of Coerced Debt Among a National Sample of Women Seeking Help for Intimate Partner Violence*,  
VIOLENCE AGAINST WOMEN 1  
(2019)..... 1, 5, 6, 8, 9, 11
- Adrienne E. Adams, Angela K.  
Littwin, et al., *The Revised Scale of Economic Abuse (SEA2)*,  
10(3) PSYCHOLOGY OF VIOLENCE 268  
(2020).....5
- Angela Littwin, *Coerced Debt: The Role of Consumer Credit in Domestic Violence*,  
100 CAL. L. REV. 951 (2012)..... 1, 6, 7, 8, 9, 11
- Angela Littwin, *Escaping Battered Credit: A Proposal for Repairing Credit Reports Damaged by Domestic Violence*,  
161 UNIV. OF PENN. L. REV. 363 (2013) ..... 1, 11

United States Courts, U.S. Bankruptcy Courts—Business and Non-Business Cases Commenced (Dec. 31, 2021), <a href="https://www.uscourts.gov/sites/default/files/data_tables/bf_f2_1231.2021.pdf">https://www.uscourts.gov/sites/default/ files/data_tables/bf_f2_1231.2021.pdf</a> .....	9
Sean H. Williams, <i>Postnuptial Agreements</i> , 2007 WIS. L. REV. 827 (2007) .....	15
Sharon G. Smith et al., <i>The National Intimate Partner &amp; Sexual Violence Survey: 2010-2012 State Report</i> , CENTERS FOR DISEASE CONTROL AND PREVENTION, available at <a href="https://bit.ly/3v2vvi6">https://bit.ly/3v2vvi6</a> .....	10
Steven H. Resnicoff, <i>Is It Morally Wrong to Depend on the Honesty of Your Partner or Spouse? Bankruptcy Dischargeability of Vicarious Debt</i> , 42 CASE W. RES. L. REV. 147 (1992) .....	13
